THE LIMITED, INC.

   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   (UNAUDITED)
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   AT JANUARY 31, 1998
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   ----------  ---------------------------------   BEFORE   AFTER
   HISTORICAL   A&F(1)   ELIMINATION   OTHER   TRANSACTIONS ADJUSTMENTS(3)   TRANSACTIONS
   ----------  ---------  -----------   --------   ------------ --------------   ------------

ASSETS
 Current assets:
Cash and equivalents....  $  746,395  $ (42,667)   $ 24,125 (4)  $  704,068   $  704,068
   (23,785)(5)
Accounts receivable.....   83,370   (1,695)   81,675   81,675
Inventories.....   1,002,710   (33,927)   968,783   968,783
Store supplies.....   99,167   (5,592)   93,575   93,575
Intercompany receivable.   (23,785)   23,785 (5)   --   --
Other.....   99,509   (1,296)   98,213   98,213
   ----------  ---------   ----------   ----------
 Total current assets...   2,031,151   (108,962)   1,946,314   1,946,314
Property & equipment,
 net.....   1,519,908   (70,517)   1,449,391   1,449,391
Restricted cash.....   351,600   --   351,600   351,600
Deferred income taxes...   56,586   (3,759)   52,827   52,827
Investment in A&F.....   25,875 (4)   25,875   $  (25,875)(6)   --
Other assets.....   341,516   --   $50,000 (2)  (50,000)(4)   341,516   341,516
   ----------  ---------   ----------   ----------
 Total assets.....  $4,300,761  $(183,238)   $4,167,523   $4,141,648
   ==========  =========   ==========   ==========

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS'
 EQUITY
 Current liabilities:
Accounts payable.....  $  300,703  $ (15,968)   $  284,735   $  284,735
Accrued expense.....   676,715   (35,143)   641,572   641,572
Income taxes.....   115,994   (15,851)   100,143   100,143
   ----------  ---------   ----------   ----------
 Total current
  liabilities.....   1,093,412   (66,962)   1,026,450   1,026,450
Long-term debt.....   650,000   (50,000)   $50,000 (2)   650,000   650,000
Other long-term
 liabilities.....   58,720   (7,501)   51,219   51,219
Minority interest.....   102,072   (8,694)(3)   93,378   93,378
Contingent stock
 redemption agreement...   351,600   351,600   351,600
Shareholders' equity:
Common stock.....   180,352   180,352   180,352
Paid-in capital.....   148,018   148,018   148,018
   $1,809,269 (6)